

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CITY OF PALM BAY,

Case No.:

SC11-830

Petitioner,

L.T. Case No.:

5D09-1810

05-2007-CA-29907

vs.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER
CITY OF PALM BAY

ANDREW P. LANNON
Florida Bar No. 648140
CITY OF PALM BAY
5420 Babcock Street, N.E., Suite 201
Palm Bay, Florida 32905
Tel: (321) 409-7185
Fax: (321) 409-7112

STEVEN L. BRANNOCK
Florida Bar No. 319651
BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES
100 South Ashley Drive, Suite 1130
Tampa, Florida 33602
Tel: (813) 223-4300
Fax: (813) 262-0604

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations..... iii

Preliminary Statement.....v

Argument in Reply.....1

 I. There is no Conflict with Section 695.111

 II. The Ordinance Does not Violate Due Process.....11

Conclusion15

Certificate of Service16

Certificate of Compliance17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bessemer v. Gersten</i> , 381 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1980)	12, 15
<i>City of Aventura v. Masone</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2011 WL 5964359 (Fla. 3d DCA Nov. 30, 2011)	3
<i>City of Boca Raton v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992)	1
<i>City of Hollywood v. Mulligan</i> , 934 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2006)	5, 6
<i>City of Kissimmee v. Florida Retail Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 915 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	6, 7
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Forte Towers, Inc.</i> , 305 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 1974)	2
<i>City of Wilton Manors v. Starling</i> , 121 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960).....	2
<i>Exile v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 35 So. 3d 118 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	5, 10
<i>Gustafson v. City of Ocala</i> , 53 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1951)	2
<i>Holly Lake Ass'n v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 660 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1995)	4, 12, 15
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	10
<i>Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard County</i> , 3 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2008)	6, 8

<i>Pinellas County v. City of Largo</i> , 964 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	3, 5
<i>S. L. T. Warehouse Co. v. Webb</i> , 304 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1974)	12
<i>Sarasota Alliance For Fair Elections, Inc. v. Browning</i> , 28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010)	passim
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	11
<i>Tribune Co. v. Cannella</i> , 458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984)	10
<i>Zipperer v. City of Fort Myers</i> , 41 F.3d 619 (11th Cir. 1995)	13

Statutes

§ 166.021(3), Fla. Stat.....	1
§ 166.021(4), Fla. Stat.....	2
§ 197.582, Fla. Stat	8
§ 695.11, Fla. Stat.	2, 3, 4
Chapter 162	passim
Chapter 166	1, 2
Art. I, § 18, Fla. Const.	9, 10

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(d)	11
